c. new target levels or differences in timing as indicated by the Commission services;

d. life cycle costs covering the relevant factors and, where appropriate external environmental costs (societal

LCC) :

Extend the calculation of the base-case Life Cycle Costs for the end-user with the societal costs for

emissions indicated in Chapter 5, using the outcome of Task 5.2 (emissions in mass per product over

product life) and the monetary values per emission (in €/unit of mass) in this Chapter 7 and report on

the in-/decrements (in tables)

In addition the following aspects have been assessed:

1. the sensitivity as regards the share of windows not replaced at 'new build level' is assessed;

2. the sensitivity as regards the stock renewal rate which is modelled on A) the basis of a shorter

product life and B) the increase of the demolishment rate with increased New Build rate.

The above parameters have been assessed on the level of the EU 28 impacts (energy and costs) but for the

residential sector only.

CHAPTER 7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN PARAMETERS

133

7.2. SENSITIVITY FOR CHANGING ENERGY PRICES

The methodology requires to consider a higher and lower (50%) elasticity between product price and unitary

impact parameter. This is modelled by applying a mark-up to the purchase costs of 0.5 (-50%) and 1.5 (+50%).

Table 112 Energy prices at 50%

OUTPUT   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 67.8 44.1 47.7 46.5 45.4 44.3 43.2

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr -11.8 -15.4 -18.8 -23.6 -33.7 -36.1 -41.2

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 87.2 94.3 101.6 107.3 110.2 112.3 112.8

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5

Heating energy TWh_fuel 1307.7 985.2 642.5 334.8 153.0 83.8 58.9

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 3.0 8.0 20.5 22.7 27.7 29.1 30.1

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 1310.7 993.2 663.0 357.6 180.8 113.0 89.0

 PJ_prim 4718.6 3575.5 2386.7 1287.3 650.8 406.7 320.3

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 261.2 191.0 122.1 64.9 32.1 19.7 14.9

Mat. in kt 1455.6 1284.4 1410.7 1470.3 1505.0 1531.6 1543.1

Mat. out kt -1005.9 -1150.4 -1316.5 -1417.7 -1519.0 -1514.8 -1539.2

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 48.1 41.0 43.2 44.9 45.8 46.4 46.6

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 48.4 37.6 37.3 29.1 23.2 18.6 14.9

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 31.7 28.4 26.8 23.9 21.3 19.3 17.7

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 43.0 32.9 22.9 13.0 7.5 5.4 4.6

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 123.1 98.9 86.9 66.0 52.0 43.2 37.2

Employees '000 0 0 280 280 279 283 290

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 114 77 30 18 15 11 8

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 67 63 57 53 52 50 48

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 246 256 261 255 247 239 232

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   2015: 19%

ABS.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 PJ_prim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. in kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. out kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) -43.0 -32.9 -22.9 -13.0 -7.5 -5.4 -4.6

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) -43.0 -32.9 -22.9 -13.0 -7.5 -5.4 -4.6

Employees '000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

REL.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. in kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. out kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) -50% -50% -50% -50% -50% -50% -50%

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) -26% -25% -21% -16% -13% -11% -11%

CHAPTER 7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN PARAMETERS

134

Employees '000 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Table 113 Energy prices at 150%

OUTPUT   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 67.8 44.1 47.7 46.5 45.4 44.3 43.2

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr -11.8 -15.4 -18.8 -23.6 -33.7 -36.1 -41.2

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 87.2 94.3 101.6 107.3 110.2 112.3 112.8

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5

Heating energy TWh_fuel 1307.7 985.2 642.5 334.8 153.0 83.8 58.9

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 3.0 8.0 20.5 22.7 27.7 29.1 30.1

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 1310.7 993.2 663.0 357.6 180.8 113.0 89.0

 PJ_prim 4718.6 3575.5 2386.7 1287.3 650.8 406.7 320.3

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 261.2 191.0 122.1 64.9 32.1 19.7 14.9

Mat. in kt 1455.6 1284.4 1410.7 1470.3 1505.0 1531.6 1543.1

Mat. out kt -1005.9 -1150.4 -1316.5 -1417.7 -1519.0 -1514.8 -1539.2

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 48.1 41.0 43.2 44.9 45.8 46.4 46.6

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 48.4 37.6 37.3 29.1 23.2 18.6 14.9

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 31.7 28.4 26.8 23.9 21.3 19.3 17.7

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 129.1 98.8 68.6 39.0 22.5 16.1 13.9

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 209.2 164.8 132.7 92.0 67.0 53.9 46.5

Employees '000 0 0 280 280 279 283 290

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 114 77 30 18 15 11 8

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 67 63 57 53 52 50 48

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 246 256 261 255 247 239 232

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   2015: 19%

ABS.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 PJ_prim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. in kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. out kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 43.0 32.9 22.9 13.0 7.5 5.4 4.6

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 43.0 32.9 22.9 13.0 7.5 5.4 4.6

Employees '000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

[…]

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. in kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. out kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

CHAPTER 7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN PARAMETERS

135

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 26% 25% 21% 16% 13% 11% 11%

Employees '000 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

The change in energy costs has a modest effect on overall costs as energy is only a fairly small part of the

overall costs: The share of energy in overall costs is 13% for the normal prices, and increases to 19% for

prices *1.5, and reduces to 7% when prices are *0.5.

7.3. SENSITIVITY FOR CHANGING PURCHASE COSTS

The methodology requires to consider a higher and lower (50%) purchase costs. This is modelled by applying

a mark-up to the purchase costs of 0.5 (-50%) and 1.5 (+50%).

The effects are only indicated for the monetary categories, as no effect on window sales is assumed. The

effect of 'not buying more expensive windows' is modelled in the BAU itself (assuming sales trends as

before).

Table 114 Purchase costs at 50%

OUTPUT   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 67.8 44.1 47.7 46.5 45.4 44.3 43.2

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr -11.8 -15.4 -18.8 -23.6 -33.7 -36.1 -41.2

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 87.2 94.3 101.6 107.3 110.2 112.3 112.8

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5

Heating energy TWh_fuel 1307.7 985.2 642.5 334.8 153.0 83.8 58.9

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 3.0 8.0 20.5 22.7 27.7 29.1 30.1

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 1310.7 993.2 663.0 357.6 180.8 113.0 89.0

 PJ_prim 4718.6 3575.5 2386.7 1287.3 650.8 406.7 320.3

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 261.2 191.0 122.1 64.9 32.1 19.7 14.9

Mat. in kt 1455.6 1284.4 1410.7 1470.3 1505.0 1531.6 1543.1

Mat. out kt -1005.9 -1150.4 -1316.5 -1417.7 -1519.0 -1514.8 -1539.2

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 48.1 41.0 43.2 44.9 45.8 46.4 46.6

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 24.2 18.8 18.7 14.5 11.6 9.3 7.5

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 31.7 28.4 26.8 23.9 21.3 19.3 17.7

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 86.1 65.9 45.7 26.0 15.0 10.7 9.3

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 142.0 113.1 91.1 64.5 47.9 39.3 34.4

Employees '000 0 0 280 280 279 283 290

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 114 77 30 18 15 11 8

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 67 63 57 53 52 50 48

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 246 256 261 255 247 239 232

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   2015: 19%

ABS.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 PJ_prim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. in kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. out kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) -24.2 -18.8 -18.7 -14.5 -11.6 -9.3 -7.5

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) -24.2 -18.8 -18.7 -14.5 -11.6 -9.3 -7.5

Employees '000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

CHAPTER 7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN PARAMETERS

136

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

REL.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. in kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mat. out kt 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) -50% -50% -50% -50% -50% -50% -50%

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) -15% -14% -17% -18% -19% -19% -18%

Employees '000 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Table 115 Purchase costs at 150%

OUTPUT   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 67.8 44.1 47.7 46.5 45.4 44.3 43.2

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr -11.8 -15.4 -18.8 -23.6 -33.7 -36.1 -41.2

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 87.2 94.3 101.6 107.3 110.2 112.3 112.8

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5

Heating energy TWh_fuel 1307.7 985.2 642.5 334.8 153.0 83.8 58.9

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 3.0 8.0 20.5 22.7 27.7 29.1 30.1

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 1310.7 993.2 663.0 357.6 180.8 113.0 89.0

 PJ_prim 4718.6 3575.5 2386.7 1287.3 650.8 406.7 320.3

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 261.2 191.0 122.1 64.9 32.1 19.7 14.9

Mat. in kt 1455.6 1284.4 1410.7 1470.3 1505.0 1531.6 1543.1

Mat. out kt -1005.9 -1150.4 -1316.5 -1417.7 -1519.0 -1514.8 -1539.2

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 48.1 41.0 43.2 44.9 45.8 46.4 46.6

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 72.6 56.4 56.0 43.6 34.8 27.9 22.4

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 31.7 28.4 26.8 23.9 21.3 19.3 17.7

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 86.1 65.9 45.7 26.0 15.0 10.7 9.3

Overall costs billion EUR (10^9) 190.4 150.6 128.4 93.5 71.1 57.9 49.3

Employees '000 0 0 280 280 279 283 290

Avg. heating perf. new kWh/m2*yr 114 77 30 18 15 11 8

Avg. cooling perf. new kWh/m2*yr 67 63 57 53 52 50 48

Stock cool.perf. TWh_cool 246 256 261 255 247 239 232

Share window heat loss of heat demand % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   2015: 19%

ABS.CHANGE   1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Sales new build '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Demolished '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales replacements '10^6 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total stock '10^9 m2/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Heating energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cooling energy TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Final energy windows TWh_fuel/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 PJ_prim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

GHG Emissions Mt CO2 eq./yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. in kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mat. out kt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect energy IN TWh_fuel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

New+replace purchase costs billion EUR (10^9) 24.2 18.8 18.7 14.5 11.6 9.3 7.5

Glazing replace./maintenance costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Energy costs billion EUR (10^9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0